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Venipuncture set for short-term injections, infusions and transfusions

Venenpunktionsbesteck zur kurzzeitigen Injektion, Infusion, Transfusion

Набор за венепункция за краткосрочни инжектирания, инфузии и трансфузии

道用于短期注射、输液和输血的静脉穿刺器

Periferní žilníkanyla ke krátkodobému podávání infúzí, transfúzí léků

Venepunktursæt til kortvarige injektioner, infusioner og transfusioner

Veenipunktsiooni komplekt lühiajalisteks süstimisteks, infusioonideks ja transfusioonideks

Dispositivo para la punción venosa para inyección de corta duración, infusión y transfusión

Laskimopunktiosarja lyhytkestoisiin injektioihin, infuusioihin ja verensiirtoihin

Microperfuseur pour injection, perfusion et transfusion, de courte durée

Σετ φλεβοπαρακέντησης για βραχυπρόθεσμες ενέσεις, εγχύσεις και μεταγγίσεις

Szárnyastűkészlet rövid idejű infúzióhoz, injekcióhoz és transzfúzióhoz

Set di venipuntura per iniezioni, infusioni e trasfusioni di breve durata

단기 주입, 주사 및 수혈을 위한 정맥 천자 세트

Trumpalaikių injekcijų, infuzijų ir transfuzijų venepunkcijos rinkinys

Venipunktūras komplekts īslaicīgām injekcijām, infūzijām un transfūzijām

Venapunctieset voor kortdurige injecties, infusen en transfusies

Venepunksjonssett for kortvarige injeksjoner, infusjoner og transfusjoner

Zestaw do nakłuwania żyły w celu wykonania wstrzyknięć krótkoterminowych, wlewów i transfuzji

Set de punção venosa para injecções de pouca dosagem, perfusões e transfusões

Set de puncţie venoasă pentru injecţii, perfuzii şi transfuzii de scurtă durată

Канюли инфузионные (иглы-бабочки) для внутривенного доступа с удлинителем. 
Предназначенные для проведения кратковременных инъекций, инфузий и трансфузий.

Bestick för venpunktion, kortvarig injektion, infusion och transfusion

Komplet za venepunkcijo za kratkotrajne injekcije, infuzije in transfuzije

Súprava na punkciu žily na krátkodobú injekciu, infúziu, transfúziu

Kısa süreli enjeksiyon, infüzyon ve transfüzyon için ven ponksiyon seti

Bộ tiêm tĩnh mạch dùng để tiêm, truyền dịch và truyền máu trong thời gian ngắn
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GB Do not re-use Caution Consult instruction for use Batch number Sterile Use-by date Manufacturer Date of manufacture DEHP-free

DE Nicht wiederverwenden Achtung Gebrauchsanweisung be-
achten Chargennummer Steril Verwendbar bis Hersteller Herstellungsdatum DEHP-frei

BG Да не се използва повторно Внимание Вижте инструкциите за 
употреба Партиден номер Стерилен Срок на годност Производител Дата на производство Не съдържа DEHP

CN 禁止重复使用 警告 阅读使用说明 批号 无菌 有效期 制造商 生产日期 不含 DEHP

CZ Nepoužívat opětovně Pozor (výstraha) Čtěte návod k použití Kód dávky Sterilní Použít do data Výrobce Datum výroby Neobsahuje DEHP

DK Må ikke genbruges Forsigtig! Læs brugsanvisningen Lot-nr. Steril Anvendes inden Producent Fremstillingsdato DEHP-fri

EE Mitte korduvkasutada Ettevaatust Vt kasutusjuhendit Partiinumber Steriilne Kasutada kuni: Tootja Tootmiskuupäev DEHP-vaba

ES No reutilizable Precaución Consulte las instrucciones 
de uso Código de lote Estéril Fecha de caducidad Fabricante Fecha de fabricación No contiene DEHP

FI Ei saa käyttää uudelleen Huomio Katso käyttöohje Eränumero Steriili Viimeinen käyttöpäivä Valmistaja Valmistuspäivä Ei sisällä DEHP:a

FR Ne pas réutiliser Attention Consulter le mode d’emploi Numéro de lot Stérile Date limite d’utilisation Fabricant Date de fabrication Sans DEHP

GR Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται Προσοχή Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης Αριθμός παρτίδας Αποστειρωμένο Ανάλωση έως Κατασκευαστής Ημερομηνία κατασκευής Δεν περιέχει DEHP

HU Ne használja fel újra Figyelem! Nézze meg a használati 
utasítást Gyártási sorozat száma Steril Szavatossági idő Gyártó Gyártási dátum DEHP-mentes

IT Non riutilizzare Attenzione Consultare le istruzioni 
per l’uso Numero di lotto Sterile Da utilizzarsi entro Produttore Data di produzione Privo di DEHP

KR 의료기기임. 일회용. 재
사용금지 주의 사용법 참조 로트 번호 멸균 유효 기간 제조업체 제조일 DEHP프리

LT Negalima naudoti kartotinai Atsargiai! Žr. naudojimo instrukcijas Partijos numeris Sterilu Tinka iki datos Gamintojas Pagaminimo data Be DEHP

LV Neizmantot atkārtoti Hoiatus Lasīt lietošanas instrukciju Sērijas numurs Sterils Derīguma termiņš Ražotājs Izgatavošanas datums Nesatur DEHP

NL Niet hergebruiken LET OP! Raadpleeg gebruikersin-
formatie Chargenummer Steriel Te gebruiken tot Fabrikant Productiedatum DEHP-vrij

NO Kun engangsbruk Forsiktig Se i bruksanvisningen Batch/LOT-nummer Steril Holdbarhetsdato Produsent Produksjonsdato DEHP-fri

PL Nie używać ponownie Uwaga Przed użyciem należy zapoznać 
się z instrukcją Numer serii Sterylny Data przydatności do 

użycia Wytwórca Data produkcji Nie zawiera DEHP

PT Não reutilizar Cuidado Consultar instruções para uso Número do lote Esterilizado Prazo de validade Fabricante Data de fabrico Sem DEHP

RO A nu se reutiliza Avertizare Consultaţi instrucţiunile de 
utilizare Lot nr. Steril Data de expirare Fabricantul Data fabricaţiei fără DEHP

RU Запрет на повторное при-
менение

Осторожно! Обра-
титесь к инструкции 
по применению

Обратитесь к инструкции по
применению Номер серии Стерильно Использовать до Производитель Дата изготовления Не содержит фталаты

SE Får ej återanvändas Varning! Se bruksanvisningen Batchnummer Steril Används före Tillverkare Tillverkningsdatum DEHP-fri

SI Samo za enkratno uporabo Previdno Glejte navodila za uporabo Številka serije Sterilno Rok uporabnosti Izdelovalec Datum izdelave Brez DEHP-ja

SK Opätovne nepoužívať Varovanie Pozri návod na použitie Číslo šarže Sterilné Použiteľné do Výrobca Dátum výroby Neobsahuje DEHP

TR Yeniden kullanmayınız Dikkat Kullanma talimatına bakınız Parti kodu Steril Son kullanım tarihi İmalatçı İmalat tarihi DEHP İçermez

VN Không sử dụng lại Thận trọng Tham khảo hướng dẫn sử dụng Số lô Tiệt trùng Sử dụng đến ngày Nhà sản xuất Ngày sản xuất Không chứa DEHP
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GB Instructions  
for Use

Materials used
PE, ABS, PVC, chrome-nickel-
steel

Indications
Creation of a peripheral venous 
access
Short-term infusion
Blood sampling

Safe for use with pressure 
infusion equipment. Bolus vol-
ume at 40°C and 2 bar ≤ 1ml 
(Perfusor®III)

Contraindications
Venofix® should not be used 
in cases of proved hypersen-
sitivity to any of the materials 
used.

Risks
As the needle is sharp, there 
is the danger of the vascular 
wall being damaged during 
infusion. Thus the patient must 
be positioned in such a manner 
as to ensure immobilization 
of the puncture site area. The 
puncture site must be regularly 
controlled during the infusion 
in order to be able to recognize 
paravasal infusions in good 
time.

Warning
Re-use of single-use devices 
creates a potential risk of 
patient or user. It may lead to 
contamination and/or impair-
ment of functional capability. 
Contamination and/or limited 
functionality of the device may 
lead to injury, illness or death 
of the patient. 

Duration of use
Only suitable for short-term use.

Application
1 After disinfecting the punc-
ture site and removing the pro-
tective cap, open closing cone 
by 1/4 of a turn.
2 Puncture the chosen vein, 
holding the needle by its 
folded wings.
3 Close closing cone again 
after blood has entered the 
tube to prevent blood from 
escaping.
4 Fix needle with unfolded 
wings and the tube to the skin 
with a plaster in the form of a 
loop to relieve tension.
5 Connect infusion or syringe 
after removing closing cone.
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DE Gebrauchs
anweisung

Verwendete Materialien
PE, ABS, PVC, Chrom-Nickel-
Stahl

Anwendungsgebiete
Schaffung eines peripher-
venösen Zugangs
Kurzinfusion
Blutentnahme

Sicherheitstechnisch unbe-
denklich verwendungsfähig 
mit Druckinfusionsapparaten.
Speichervolumen bei 40°C und 
2 bar ≤ 1ml (Perfusor®III)

Gegenanzeigen
Bei nachgewiesener Unver-
träglichkeit eines der verwen-
deten Materialien sollte Veno-
fix® nicht angewendet werden.

Risiken
Aufgrund der Schärfe der 
Kanüle besteht die Gefahr der 
Gefäßwandverletzung wäh-
rend der Infusion. Der Patient 
muß daher so gelagert werden, 
daß er im Bereich der Punkti-
onsstelle ruhiggesteIlt ist. Die 
Punktionsstelle muß während 
der Infusion regelmäßig kon-
trolliert werden, um parava-
sale Infusionen rechtzeitig zu 
erkennen.

Warnhinweise
Die Wiederverwendung von 
Geräten für den einmaligen 
Gebrauch stellt ein potenziel-
les Risiko für den Patienten 
oder den Anwender dar. Sie 
kann eine Kontamination und/
oder Beeinträchtigung der 
Funktionalität zur Folge haben. 
Kontamination und/oder ein-
geschränkte Funktionalität des 
Gerätes können zu Verletzung, 
Erkrankung oder Tod des Pati-
enten führen. 

Dauer der Anwendung
Nur für Kurzzeitanwendung 
geeignet.

Anwendung
1 Nach Desinfektion der Punk-
tionsstelle und Entfernen der 
Schutzkappe Lock-Verschluß 
um eine viertel Umdrehung 
aufdrehen.
2 Geeignete Vene punktieren, 
indem man die Kanüle an den 
zusammengeklappten Flügeln 
festhält.
3 Nach Bluteintritt in den 
Schlauch Lock-Verschluß wie-
der schließen, um zu verhin-
dern, daß Blut austritt.
4 Kanüle mit herunterge-
klappten Flügeln und den 
Schlauch mit Pflaster in Form 
einer Zugentlastungsschleife 
an der Haut befestigen.

5 Nach Entfernen des Lock-
Verschlusses Infusion bzw. 
Spritze anschließen.
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BG Инструкции за 
ползване

Използвани материали
РЕ, ABS, PVC, хром-никелова сто-
мана РЕ

Показания
Създаване на периферен вено-
зен достъп
Краткосрочна инфузия
Вземане на кръвни проби

Безопасно за употреба с обо-
рудване за инфузия под наля-
гане. Болусен обем при 40 ос и 
2Ьаг ≤ 1 мl (Perfusor® III) 

Противопоказания
Venofix® не трябва да се 
използва в случаи на доказана 
свръхчувствителност към някой 
от използваните материали.

Ρискове
Тъй като иглата е остра същест-
вува опасност от нараняване 
на съдовата стена по време на 
инфузията. Затова пациентът 
трябва да се позиционира по 
такъв начин, че да се осигури 
имобилизация на обласпа с мяс-
тото на убождане.

Предупреждения
Повторното използване на из-
делия за еднократна употреба 

създава потенциален риск за 
пациента или потребителя. То 
може да доведе до замърсява-
не и/или нарушаване на функ-
ционалните характеристики. 
Замърсяването и/или огра-
ничената функционалност на 
изделието могат да доведат до 
травми, заболяване или смърт 
на пациента. 

Приложение
Подходящо само за кратко-
срочна употреба.

Указания за употреба
1 След дезинфектиране на 
мястото на убождане и сваляне 
на предпазната капачка, отво-
рете затварящия конус, като го 
завъртите 1/4 оборот.
2 Пунктирайте избраната вена, 
като държите иглата за сгъна-
тите крилца.
3 Затворете отново затварящия 
конус след навлизане на кръв в 
тръбичката, за да предотвратите 
изтичането на кръв.
4 Фиксирайте иглата с разгъна-
тите крилца и тръбичката към 
кожата с лейкопласт под фор-
мата на примка, за да облекчите 
напрежението.
5 След като отстраните затва-
рящия конус, свържете с инфу-
зионна система или спринцовка
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CN 使用说明书

制作材料
PE, ABS, PVC 和铅镇钢PE

适应症
建立外周静脉通路

短期输液

血液采样

可与压力输液设备一起使用。

在 温度为40°C、压强为2 巴

条件下，单次给药剂量 ≤ 1 毫

升(Perfusor® III)

禁忌症
如果确定患者对所用的任何材

料过敏，则不应使用Venofix®.

风险
由于穿刺针比较尖锐，在输液

过程中，可能会存在刺破血管

壁的风险。因此，患者在穿刺

时应保持正确的姿势，以确保

穿刺部位的稳定。在输液期

间，应对穿刺部位进行定期检

查，以便及时发现静脉输液外

渗。

菁告
对一次性使用设备进行重复使

用会对患者或用户产生潜在风

险。可能导致设备受到污染及/

或功能能力受损。设备受到污

染及/或功能受限可能导致患者

受伤、患病或死亡。

使用期限
仅供短期使用。

应用
1 先对穿刺部位进行消毒，然

后取下针头保护帽，将闭合锥

打开至1/4 的程度。

2 手持穿刺针的折叠翼，对选

定的静脉进行穿刺。

3 血液进人管路后，再次拧紧

闭合锥以防止血液溢出。

4 使用胶布将展开翼片的穿刺

针及管路缠绕固定在皮肤上，

以缓解拉紧的状态。

5 取下闭合锥连接输液器或注

射器。
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CZ Pokyny k použití

Použité materiály
PE, ABS, PVC, chromniklová 
ocel

Indikace
Zajištění periferního žilního 
přístupu 
Krátkodobé podání infúzních 
roztoků 
Odběry krve

Bezpečné pro použití tlakovým 
infuz-ním zařízením. Objem 
bolusu při teplotě 40° C a tlaku 
2 bary je  ≤ 1ml (Perfusor® III).

Kontraindikace
Výrobek nesmí být použit u 
pacientů, u kterých byla proká-
zána přecitlivělost na některý 
z uvedených použitých mate-
riálů.

Rizika
Vzhledem k ostrému hrotu 
kanyly může dojít během 
podávání infúzních roztoků k 
poškození cévní stěny. Proto 
musí být oblast místa vpichu 
dostatečně znehybněna a bez-
pečně fixována. Místo vpichu 
musí být pravidelně během 
podávání roztoků kontrolo-
váno, aby nedošlo k nežádou-
címu paravazálnímu podávání.

Varování
Opětovné použití zařízení 
určených k jednorázovému 
použití představuje pro paci-
enta nebo uživatele poten-
ciální riziko Může vést ke 
kontaminaci nebo zhoršení 
funkčnosti zařízení, což může 
zapříčinit zranění, nemoc, pří-
padně smrt pacienta.

Doba použití
Pouze de krátkodobému pou-
žití.

Návod k použití
1 Po dezinfekci místa vpichu 
sejmeme ochranný kryt kanyly 
a šroubovací uzávěr pootočíme 
o 1/4.
2 Ohebná křidélka kanyly 
uchopíme do dvou prstů a 
punktujeme zvolenou žílu.
3 Poté, co se ve spojovací 
hadičce objeví krev, uzavřeme 
šroubovací uzávěr, aby nedošlo 
k vytékání krve.
4 Fixujeme křidélka a spojo-
vací hadičku ke kůži.
5 Odstraníme šroubovací uza-
ver a připojíme infúzní sou-
pravu event. injekční střikačku.
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DK Brugsanvisning

Anvendte materialer
PE, ABS, PVC og kromnikkelstål

Indikationer
Etablering af en invasion i 
perifere vener 
Korttidsinfusion
Blodprøvetagning
Sikker i brug sammen med 
trykinfusionsudstyr. Bolusvolu-
men ved 40 °C og 2 bar ≤ 1 ml 
(Perfusor® III)

Kontraindikationer
Venofix® må ikke anvendes til 
tilfælde med overfølsomhed 
over for de anvendte mate-
rialer.

Risici
Da kanylen er spids, er der fare 
for, at karvæggen beskadiges 
under infusion. Patienten skal 
derfor placeres således, at 
området med punkturstedet 
fikseres. Punkturstedet skal 
kontrolleres regelmæssigt 
under infusionen med henblik 
på at blive opmærksom på 
paravasale infusioner i god tid.

Advarsel
Genanvendelse af engangsre-
medier medfører en potentiel 
risiko for patienten og bruge-
ren. Det kan føre til kontami-

nering og/eller reduceret funk-
tion. Kontaminering af og/eller 
reduceret funktion i remediet 
kan medføre skade, sygdom 
eller død for patienten.

Anvendelsesvarighed
Kun egnet til kortvarigt brug.

Anvendelse
1 Efter desinficering af 
punkturstedet og fjernelse 
af beskyttelseshætten, åbnes 
lukkemekanismen med 1/4 
omgang.
2 Punkter den valgte vene, 
og hold kanylen i de foldede 
vinger.
3 Luk lukkemekanismen igen, 
når der er kommet blod ind i 
slangen for at forhindre, at der 
kommer blod ud.
4 Fastgør kanylen med udfol-
dede vinger og slangen på 
huden med et plaster, så der 
dannes en løkke for at lette 
trækket.
5 Tilslut infusion eller sprøjte, 
når lukkemekanismen er fjer-
net.
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EE Kasutusjuhend

Kasutatud materjalid
PE, ABS, PVC, kroomnikkelteras

Näidustused
Juurdepääsu loomine perifeer-
sele veenile 
Lühiajaline infusioon
Vereproovi võtmine
Ohutu kasutamiseks koos 
rõhuinfusiooni seadmega. 
Ravimi maht temperatuuril 
40 °C ja rõhul 2 baari ≤ 1 ml 
(Perfusor® III)

Vastunäidustused
Venofix®’i ei tohi kasutada 
patsientidel, kel on tõestatud 
ülitundlikkus mõne kasutatud 
materjali vastu.

Riskid
Kuna nõel on terav, on oht 
vigastada infusiooni ajal soone 
seina. Seetõttu tuleb patsient 
paigutada selliselt, et oleks 
tagatud punktsioonikoha 
piirkonna liikumatus. Punkt-
sioonikohta tuleb infusiooni 
ajal regulaarselt kontrollida, 
et oleks võimalik aegsasti 
tuvastada paravasaalseid infu-
sioone.

Hoiatus
Ühekordsete seadmete uuesti-
kasutamine tekitab patsiendile 

või kasutajale ohtu. See võib 
põhjustada seadme saastu-
mist ja/või funktsioonihäireid. 
Seadme saastumine ja/või 
funktsioonihäired võivad põh-
justada patsiendi vigastusi, 
haigusi või surma.

Kasutamisaeg
Sobib ainult lühiajaliseks kasu-
tamiseks.

Kasutamine
1 Pärast punktsioonikoha 
desinfitseerimist ja kaitsekorgi 
eemaldamist avage sulge-
miskoonus, pöörates seda 1/4 
pöörde võrra.
2 Punkteerige valitud veen, 
hoides nõela selle volditud 
tiibadest.
3 Sulgege sulgemiskoonus 
uuesti, kui veri on katsutisse 
sisenenud, et vältida selle välja 
voolamist.
4 Fikseerige nõel, kasutades 
voltimata tiibasid, ja kinnitage 
katsuti plaastriga nahale, moo-
dustades silmuse, et eemal-
dada pinge.
5 Ühendage infusioonivoolik 
või süstal pärast sulgemiskoo-
nuse eemaldamist.
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ES Instrucciones 
de uso

Materiales empleados
PE, ABS, PVC, y aleación acero-
cromoníquel

Indicaciones
Obtención de una vía de abor-
daje
venoso periférico
Infusión endovenosa de corta 
duración
Toma de muestras de sangre

Se ha probado su seguridad 
para el uso con equipos de 
infusión por presión. Volumen 
de bolo a 40°C y 2 bar ≤ 1 ml 
(Perfusor® III).

Contraindicaciones
Venofix® no deberá emplearse 
en caso de hipersensibilidad 
demostrada del paciente a 
cualquiera de los materiales 
que forman parte de él.

Riesgos
Debido al filo de la cánula 
metálica existe el peligro de 
ruptura de la pared venosa 
durante la infusión. Por esta 
razón el paciente deberá per-
manecer en una posición tal, 
que asegure la inmovilidad de 
la zona de punción. Esta última 
deberá controlarse a intervalos 

regulares durante la infusión 
para reconocer oportunamente 
una inyección eventual fuera 
de la vena.

Advertencia
La reutilización de disposi-
tivos de un solo uso supone 
un riesgo potencial para el 
paciente o el usuario. Puede 
producir contaminación o 
mal funcionamiento de la 
capacidad funcional. La con-
taminación o la limitación 
en el funcionamiento del 
dispositivo pueden ocasionar 
lesión, enfermedad o incluso la 
muerte del paciente.

Duración del uso
El producto es adecuado sola-
mente para el uso de corta 
duración.

Aplicación
1 Después de desinfectar cor-
rectamente la piel de la zona 
a puncionar, retirar el tapón 
protector y abrir el obturador, 
girándolo en 1/4 de vuelta.
2 Puncionar la vena apro-
priada, cogiendo la cánula de 
las dos aletas juntas y dirigidas 
hacia arriba.
3 Una vez comprobada la 
entrada de sangre al tubo de 
plástico, volver a cerrar el 
obturador giratorio para evitar 

que la sangre fluya hacia el 
exterior.
4 Fijar la cánula adhiriendo 
las aletas a la piel. Fijar el tubo 
de plástico con esparadrapo, 
formando un asa para evitar 
la tracción directa sobre la 
cánula.
5 Después de retirar el obtura-
dor giratorio, conectar la jer-
inga o la infusión.

15327675_Venofix_A_105x120_IFU_1018.indd   13 30.10.18   10:22



- 14 -

FI Käyttöohjeet

Käytetyt materiaalit
PE, ABS, PVC, krominikkeliteräs

Käyttöaiheet
Perifeerisen laskimoyhteyden 
luominen 
Lyhytkestoinen infuusio
Verinäytteen otto

Voidaan käyttää turvallisesti 
paineinfuusiolaitteiden kanssa. 
Bolusmäärä 40 °C:ssa ja 2 
baarin paineessa ≤1 ml (Per-
fusor® III)

Vastaaiheet
Venofix®-neulaa ei saa käyt-
tää, jos potilaan tiedetään ole-
van yliherkkä jollekin neulan 
materiaalille.

Vaarat
Koska neula on terävä, on 
olemassa vaara, että verisuo-
nen seinämä vahingoittuu 
infuusion aikana. Potilas on 
aseteltava tämän vuoksi siten, 
että punktioalue ei varmasti 
pääse liikkumaan. Punktioalue 
on tarkistettava säännöllisesti 
infuusion aikana, jotta voi-
daan tunnistaa paravasaaliset 
infuusiot hyvissä ajoin.

Varoitus
Kertakäyttötuotteiden käyttä-

minen uudelleen voi vaarantaa 
potilaan tai käyttäjän turval-
lisuuden. Tämä saattaa johtaa 
kontaminaatioon ja/tai toimin-
nallisuuden heikkenemiseen. 
Laitteen kontaminoituminen 
ja/tai rajoittunut toiminta 
saattavat aiheuttaa potilaan 
vahingoittumisen, sairastumi-
sen tai kuoleman.

Käytön kesto
Soveltuu ainoastaan lyhytai-
kaiseen käyttöön.

Käyttö
1 Punktiokohdan desinfioimi-
sen ja suojakorkin poistamisen 
jälkeen sulkukartiota on avat-
tava neljäsosakierros.
2 Punktoi valittu laskimo 
pitämällä neulasta kiinni sen 
taivutetuista siivekkeistä.
3 Sulje sulkukartio uudelleen, 
kun verta on siirtynyt putkeen, 
jotta verta ei pääse vuota-
maan.
4 Kiinnitä neula siivekkeet 
avattuina yhdessä letkun 
kanssa ihoon silmukanmuo-
toisella laastarilla jännityksen 
poistamiseksi.
5 Liitä infuusio tai ruisku sul-
kukartion poistamisen jälkeen.
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FR Mode d‘emploi

Matériaux utilisés
PE, ABS, PVC, chrome-nickel-
acier

Indications
Abord d’une voie veineuse 
péripherique
Perfusion de courte durée
Prise de sang 

Utilisation sans risque avec un 
appareil de perfusion par pres-
sion. Volume du bolus à 40° C 
et 2 bar ≤ 1 ml (Perfusor® III)

Contreindications
Venofix® ne doit pas être uti-
lisé en cas d’allergie prouvée à 
l’un des matériaux utilisés.

Risques
En raison du caractère tran-
chant de l’aiguille, il y a un 
danger de blessure vascu-
laire pendant la perfusion. Le 
patient doit donc être installé 
de telle sorte qu’il maintienne 
immobile le territoire du site 
de ponction. Il faut contrô-
ler régulièrement le site de la 
ponction  pendant la perfusion 
pour détecter rapidement un 
accident d’extravasation.

Avertissement
La réutilisation d’éléments à 

usage unique est dangereuse 
pour le patient ou l’utilisateur. 
L’élément peut être conta-
miné et/ou ne plus fonction-
ner correctement, ce qui peut 
entraîner chez le patient des 
blessures et des maladies 
potentiellement mortelles.

Durée d’application
Adapté uniquement à une uti-
lisation de courte durée.

Application
1 Après avoir désinfecté le 
site de ponction et enlevé le 
capuchon protecteur, tourner 
d’un quart de tour l’obturateur 
universel de l’aiguille.
2 Ponctionner la veine en 
tenant l’aiguille par les ailettes 
repliées.
3 Dès l’apparation du sang 
dans la tubulure, refermer l’ob-
turateur universel, pour éviter 
que le sang ne reflue.
4 Fixer au plan cutané l’ai-
guille avec les ailettes rabat-
tues et la tubulure, par un 
adhésif formant une boucle de 
sécurité.
5 Après avoir retiré l’obtura-
teur universel, connecter la 
perfusion ou la seringue.
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GR Οδηγίες χρήσης

Χρησιμοποιούμενα υλικά
PE, ABS, PVC, χρωμιονικελιούχος 
χάλυβας

Ενδείξεις
Δημιουργία περιφερικής φλεβικής 
πρόσβασης 
Βραχυπρόθεσμη έγχυση
Δειγματοληψία αίματος

Ασφαλές για χρήση με εξοπλισμό 
πεπιεσμένης έγχυσης. Όγκος bolus 
στους 40 °C και με πίεση 2 bar ≤ 1 
ml (Perfusor® III)

Αντενδείξεις
Το Venofix® δεν πρέπει να χρησι-
μοποιείται σε περιπτώσεις απο-
δεδειγμένης υπερευαισθησίας σε 
οποιαδήποτε από τα χρησιμοποι-
ούμενα υλικά.

Κίνδυνοι
Η βελόνα είναι αιχμηρή, συνεπώς 
υπάρχει κίνδυνος βλάβης στο 
αγγειακό τοίχωμα κατά την έγχυση. 
Γι’ αυτόν το λόγο ο ασθενής πρέ-
πει να τοποθετηθεί κατά τέτοιον 
τρόπο, ώστε να είναι ακινητοποι-
ημένος στο σημείο της παρακέ-
ντησης. Το σημείο παρακέντησης 
πρέπει να ελέγχεται τακτικά κατά 
την έγχυση, για να επιτρέπεται η 
έγκαιρη αναγνώριση παραγγεια-
κών εγχύσεων.

Προειδοποίηση
Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση διατάξεων 

μίας χρήσης εγκυμονεί κίνδυνο 
για τον ασθενή ή το χρήστη. Ενδέ-
χεται να προξενήσει μόλυνση ή/
και βλάβη λειτουργικότητας. Η 
μόλυνση ή/και η περιορισμένη λει-
τουργικότητα της διάταξης ενδέχε-
ται να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό, 
ασθένεια ή θάνατο του ασθενή.

Διάρκεια χρήσης
Κατάλληλο μόνο για βραχυπρόθε-
σμη χρήση.

Εφαρμογή
1 Μετά την απολύμανση του 
σημείου παρακέντησης και την 
αφαίρεση του προστατευτικού 
πώματος, ανοίξτε τον κώνο κλεισί-
ματος κατά 1/4 μίας περιστροφής.
2 Παρακεντήστε την επιλεγμένη 
φλέβα, κρατώντας τη βελόνα από 
τα διπλωμένα πτερύγιά της.
3 Κλείστε ξανά τον κώνο κλεισί-
ματος μετά την είσοδο αίματος στο 
σωλήνα, προκειμένου να αποτρα-
πεί η διαρροή αίματος.
4 Στερεώστε στο δέρμα τη 
βελόνα, με αναπτυγμένα τα πτερύ-
για, και το σωλήνα με λευκοπλάστη 
σχηματίζοντας βρόχο, για να εκτο-
νώνεται η ένταση.
5 Συνδέστε την έγχυση ή τη 
σύριγγα, αφού αφαιρέσετε τον 
κώνο κλεισίματος.
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HU Használati 
útmutató

Felhasznált anyagok
PE, ABS, PVC, krómnikkelacél

Javallatok
Perifériás vénás hozzáférés lét-
rehozása 
Rövid ideig tartó infúzió
Vérvétel

Nyomással működő infúziós 
készülékkel történő használata 
biztonságos. Bólusztérfogat 
40° C hőmérséklet és 2 
bar nyomás esetén ≤ 1 ml 
(Perfusor® III)

Ellenjavallatok
A Venofix® nem használható a 
felhasznált anyagokkal szem-
beni ismert túlérzékenység 
esetén.

Kockázatok
Mivel a tű éles, fennáll az 
érfal infúzió során történő 
sérülésének veszélye. A bete-
get úgy kell elhelyezni, hogy 
a punkciós terület mozdulat-
lansága biztosítva legyen. A 
punkciós területet az infúzió 
adagolása során rendszeresen 
ellenőrizni kell, hogy az infú-
zió perivaszkuláris szövetekbe 
történő beszivárgása időben 
felismerhető legyen.

Figyelmeztetés
Az egyszeri használatra szol-
gáló eszközök újbóli felhaszná-
lása potenciális veszélyt jelent 
a beteg vagy a felhasználó 
számára. A fertőzésveszély 
mellett az is előfordulhat, 
hogy az újbóli felhasználáskor 
az eszköz nem működik meg-
felelően. A fertőzés, illetve az 
eszköz nem megfelelő műkö-
dése a beteg sérülését, egész-
ségkárosodását vagy halálát 
okozhatja.

A használat időtartama
Kizárólag rövid ideig tartó 
használatra szolgál.

Alkalmazás
1 A punkciós terület fertőt-
lenítése és a védőkupak eltá-
volítása után forgassa el 1/4 
fordulattal, és nyissa ki a záró 
kúpot.
2 Fogja meg a tűt az egy-
másba hajlítható szárnyaknál, 
és szúrja be a kiválasztott 
vénába.
3 A cső vérrel történő feltöl-
tését követően a kiömlés meg-
előzése érdekében zárja vissza 
a záró kúpot.
4 Rögzítse a tűt a kihajlított 
szárnyak segítségével, majd a 
feszültség enyhítése érdekében 
formáljon hurkot a csőből, és 
tapasz használatával illessze 

azt a bőrhöz.
5 A záró kúp eltávolítását 
követően végezze el az infúzió 
vagy a fecskendő csatlakozta-
tását.
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IT Istruzioni per 
l‘uso

Materiali impiegati
PE, ABS, PVC, acciaio al cromo-
nichel 

Indicazioni
Creazione di accesso venoso 
periferico 
Infusione di breve durata
Prelievo di sangue

Sicuro da usare con sistema di 
infusione a pressione. Volume 
del bolo a 40 °C e 2 bar ≤ 1ml 
(Perfusor® III)

Controindicazioni
Venofix® non deve essere uti-
lizzato in caso di dimostrata 
ipersensibilità a qualsiasi dei 
materiali utilizzati.

Rischi
Siccome l’ago è appuntito, esi-
ste il pericolo di danneggiare la 
parete vascolare durante l’in-
fusione.  Perciò il paziente deve 
essere posizionato in modo da 
assicurare l’immobilizzazione 
della zona di punzione. La zona 
di punzione deve essere rego-
larmente controllata durante 
l’infusione in modo da poter 
riconoscere infusioni parava-
sali in tempo utile.

Avvertenza
Il riutilizzo di dispositivi 
monouso crea un potenziale 
rischio sia per il paziente che 
per l’operatore. Può provocare 
contaminazione e/o riduzione 
della funzionalità del disposi-
tivo, che possono dar luogo a 
lesioni, malattie o morte del 
paziente.

Durata dell’uso
Adatto solo per utilizzo di 
breve durata.

Applicazione
1 Dopo aver disinfettato l’area 
di punzione e aver rimosso il 
cappuccio protettivo, aprire 
il cono di chiusura con 1/4 di 
giro.
2 Perforare la vena prescelta, 
tenendo l’ago dalle alette pie-
gate.
3 Richiudere il cono di chiu-
sura non appena il sangue 
penetra nel tubo per evitare la 
fuoriuscita di sangue.
4 Fissare l’ago con le alette 
non ripiegate e il tubo alla 
pelle con un cerotto che forma 
un’asola per alleviare la ten-
sione.
5 Collegare la linea di infu-
sione o la siringa dopo aver 
rimosso il cono di chiusura.
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KR 사용지침

사용된 소재
PE, ABS, PVC, 크롬-니켈강

사용지침
말초 정맥의 통로 생성 
단기 주입 
혈액 표본추출

압력 주입 장비와 함께 사
용하므로 안전합니다. 40°C 
및 2 bar ≤ 에서 볼러스 용
량 1 ml (Perfusor®III)

금기사항
사용 물질에 대해 과민반
응이 입증된 환자에게는 
Venofix®를 절대 사용하지 
마십시오.

위험
바늘이 예리하므로 주입 중
에 혈관벽이 손상될 위험이 
있습니다. 그러므로 환자는 
천자 부위가 움직이지 않는 
방식으로 자세를 잡아야 합
니다. 주입 중에 천자 부위
를 규칙적으로 조절하여 적
절한 시점에 방기저 주입을 
인식하도록 합니다.

경고
일회용 기기의 재사용은 환
자 또는 사용자에게 잠재적
인 위험을 가져올 수 있습

니다. 이로 인해 오염이나 
기능 손상이 야기될 수 있
습니다. 기기 오염 및/또는 
기능 제한은 환자의 부상이
나 질병, 사망을 초래할 수 
있습니다.

사용 기간
단기 사용에만 적합합니다.

사용법
1 천자 부위를 소독하고 보
호 캡을 제거한 후 밀폐 콘
을 1/4 바퀴 돌리십시오. 
2 접은 날개로 바늘을 잡
은 상태에서 선택한 정맥을 
찌릅니다.
3 혈액이 튜브에 들어간 후
에는 밀폐 콘을 닫아서 출
혈을 막습니다. 
4 펴진 날개로 바늘을 고
정하고 튜브를 고리 모양의 
석고 깁스를 사용하여 피부
에 고정합니다. 
5 밀폐 콘을 제거한 후 주
입기 또는 주사기를 연결
합니다.
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LT Naudojimo 
instrukcijos

Naudojamos medžiagos
PE, ABS, PVC, chromo ir nikelio 
plienas

Indikacijos
Prieigos prie periferinių venų 
sukūrimas 
Trumpalaikė infuzija
Kraujo mėginių ėmimas

Saugus naudoti su slėginės 
infuzijos įtaisais. Boliuso tūris 
esant 40 °C temperatūrai ir 2 
barų slėgiui ≤ 1 ml („Perfusor® 
III“)

Kontraindikacijos
„Venofix“® negalima naudoti, 
jeigu yra žinomas padidėjęs 
jautrumas bet kuriai naudoja-
mai medžiagai.

Rizika
Kadangi adata yra aštri, atlie-
kant infuziją galimas krau-
jagyslės sienelės pažeidimo 
pavojus. Paciento padėtis 
turėtų būti tokia, kad būtų 
užtikrintas dūrio vietos srities 
imobilizavimas. Kad pavyktų 
laiku atpažinti paravazalines 
infuzijas, atliekant infuziją 
būtina reguliariai kontroliuoti 
dūrio vietą.

Įspėjimas
Pakartotinai naudojant vien-
kartinius prietaisus galimas 
pavojus pacientui ar vartotojui. 
Jie gali būti užkrėsti ir (arba) 
veikti netinkamai. Naudojant 
užkrėstą ir (arba) ribotai vei-
kiantį prietaisą pacientas gali 
būti sužalotas, susirgti ar net 
mirti.

Naudojimo trukmė
Tinka naudoti tik trumpą laiką.

Naudojimas
1 Dezinfekavę dūrio vietą ir 
nuėmę apsauginį gaubtelį 1/4 
sūkio atidarykite uždaromąjį 
gaubtelį.
2 Laikydami adatą už sulenktų 
sparnelių įdurkite į pasirinktą 
veną.
3 Kai į vamzdelį pateks kraujo, 
vėl uždarykite uždaromąjį 
dangtelį, kad kraujas neište-
kėtų.
4 Pleistru pritvirtinkite prie 
odos kilpos forma adatą su 
atlenktais sparneliais ir vamz-
deliu, kad atlaisvintumėte 
įtempimą.
5 Nuėmę uždaromąjį gaubtelį 
prijunkite infuzijos sistemą 
arba švirkštą.
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LV Lietošanas 
instrukcija

Izmantotie materiāli
PE, ABS, PVC, hroma-niķeļa 
tērauds

Indikācijas
Perifērās venozās pieejas izvei-
došana
Īstermiņa infūzija
Asins paraugu noņemšana

Drošs lietošanai ar spiediena 
infūzijas iekārtu. Bolus apjoms 
pie 40 °C un 2 bāriem ≤ 1ml 
(Perfusor® III)

Kontrindikācijas
Vasofix® nedrīkst lietot gadī-
jumos ar zināmu paaugstinātu 
jutību pret kādu no izmantota-
jiem materiāliem.

Riski
Tā kā adata ir asa, pastāv risks, 
ka infūzijas laikā tiek bojā-
tas asinsvadu sieniņas. Tāpēc 
pacients jānovieto tādā veidā, 
lai nodrošinātu punkcijas vie-
tas zonas imobilizāciju. Punk-
cijas vieta ir regulāri jākon-
trolē infūzijas laikā, lai varētu 
savlaicīgi pamanīt paravazālo 
infūziju.

Brīdinājums
Vienreizējai lietošanai pare-

dzētu ierīču atkārtota lieto-
šana var radīt risku pacientam 
vai ierīces lietotājam. Tā var 
izraisīt kontamināciju un/vai 
funkcionālās spējas traucē-
jumus. Ierīces kontaminācija 
un/vai ierobežota funkcionālā 
spēja var izraisīt pacientam 
kaitējumu, slimību vai nāves 
iestāšanos.

Lietošanas ilgums
Piemērots tikai īslaicīgai lie-
tošanai.

Lietošana
1 Pēc dūriena vietas dezinfek-
cijas un aizsargvāciņa noņem-
šanas atveriet noslēdzošo 
konusu ar 1/4 apgrieziena.
2 Pārduriet izvēlēto vēnu, 
turot adatu aiz tās atlocītajām 
malām.
3 Pēc asins ieplūšanas mēģenē 
aizveriet noslēdzošo konusu, 
lai novērstu asins izplūšanu.
4 Nostipriniet adatas atlocī-
tās malas un mēģeni pie ādas 
ar plākstera palīdzību cilpas 
veidā, lai mazinātu spriedzi.
5 Pievienojiet infūzijas kom-
plektu vai šļirci pēc noslēdzošā 
konusa noņemšanas.

15327675_Venofix_A_105x120_IFU_1018.indd   21 30.10.18   10:22



- 22 -

NL Gebruikers
informatie

Gebruikte materialen
PE, ABS, PVC, chroomnikkel-
staal

Indicaties
Het tot stand brengen van een 
perifere veneuze toegang. 
Kortdurige infusie
Bloedmonsters

Veilig voor gebruik met drukin-
fuusapparatuur. Bolusvolume 
bij 40 °C en 2 bar ≤ 1ml (Per-
fusor® III)

Contraindicaties
Venofix® mag niet worden 
gebruikt bij patiënten met 
een bewezen overgevoelig-
heid voor een van de gebruikte 
materialen.

Risico’s
Omdat de naald scherp is, 
bestaat er een gevaar op 
beschadiging van de vaatwand 
tijdens infusie. De patiënt 
moet zodanig worden geposi-
tioneerd dat immobilisatie van 
het gebied van de aanprikloca-
tie wordt verzekerd. De aan-
priklocatie moet tijdens infusie 
regelmatig gecontroleerd wor-
den om paravasale infusie op 
tijd te herkennen.

Waarschuwing
Het opnieuw gebruiken van 
producten voor eenmalig 
gebruik creëert een mogelijk 
risico voor de patiënt of de 
gebruiker. Het kan leiden tot 
contaminatie en/of bescha-
diging van het functionele 
vermogen. Contaminatie en/
of een beperkte functionaliteit 
van het product kan leiden tot 
letsel, ziekte of de dood van de 
patiënt.

Gebruiksduur
Alleen geschikt voor kortdu-
rend gebruik.

Toepassing
Na het desinfecteren van de 
aanpriklocatie en het verwijde-
ren van de beschermdop, moet 
de afsluitkap met een kwart-
slag worden geopend.
Prik de gekozen ader aan en 
houd de naald vast bij zijn 
gevouwen vleugels.
Sluit de afsluitkap weer nadat 
het bloed in het buisje zit, om 
te voorkomen dat er bloed 
vrijkomt.
1 Bevestig de naald met uit-
gevouwen vleugels en de slang 
aan de huid met behulp van 
een pleister in de vorm van 
een lus, om spanning te ver-
minderen
Sluit na het verwijderen van 

de afsluitkap het infuus of de 
injectiespuit aan.
2 Prik de gekozen ader aan 
en houd de naald vast bij zijn 
gevouwen vleugels.
3 Sluit de afsluitkegel weer 
nadat het bloed in het buisje 
zit, om te voorkomen dat het 
bloed vrijkomt.
4 Bevestig de naald met uit-
gevouwen vleugels en de buis 
met een pleister, in de vorm 
van een lus om spanning te 
verminderen, aan de huid.
5 Sluit na het verwijderen van 
de afsluitkegel het infuus of de 
injectiespuit aan.
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NO Bruksanvisning

Materialer
PE, ABS, PVC, krom-nikkel-stål

Indikasjoner
Utførelse av perifer-venøs 
inngang 
Kortvarig infusjon
Blodprøvetaking

Trygg i bruk med trykkinfus jons-
utstyr. Bolusvolum ved 40 °C og 
2 bar ≤ 1ml (Perfusor® III)

Kontraindikasjoner
Venofix® bør ikke brukes ved 
dokumentert hypersensitivitet 
overfor noen av materialene 
som er benyttet.

Risikoer
På grunn av at nålen er skarp, 
er det fare for skade på karveg-
gen under infusjonen. Pasien-
ten må derfor være plassert 
slik at punksjonsområdet for-
blir urørlig under infusjonen. 
Punksjonsstedet må regelmes-
sig kontrolleres under infu-
sjonen, slik at man oppdager 
ekstravasale infusjoner på et 
tidlig tidspunkt.

Advarsel
Gjenbruk av enheter til 
engangsbruk medfører risiko 

for pasient eller bruker. Det kan 
føre til kontaminering og/eller 
nedsatt funksjonsevne. Kon-
taminering og/eller begrenset 
funksjonsevne for
enheten kan føre til skade, syk-
dom eller død hos pasienten.

Bruksvarighet
Kun for kortvarig bruk.

Bruk
1 Når punksjonsstedet er des-
infisert og beskyttelseshetten 
fjernet, åpnes skrulåsen med 
en kvart (1/4) omdreining.
2 Hold nålen i de sammenfol-
dete vingene og punkter den 
valgte venen.
3 Når blodet strømmer inn i 
slangen, lukkes skrulåsen igjen 
for å forhindre blødning.
4 Fest nålen (med utslåtte 
vinger) og slangen i løkke på 
huden med et plaster.
5 Når skrulåsen er fjernet, 
kopler man til infusjonssett 
eller sprøyte.
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PL Instrukcje 
użytkowania

Zastosowane materiały
PE, ABS, PVC, stal chromo-
-niklowa

Wskazania
Utworzenie obwodowego 
punktu dostępu żylnego 
Wlew krótkoterminowy
Pobieranie krwi

Bezpieczne stosowanie z 
ciśnieniowym wyposażeniem 
infuzyjnym. Objętość bolusa 
przy temp. 40°C i ciśnieniu 2 
bary ≤ 1 ml (Perfusor® III)

Przeciwwskazania
Zestawu Venofix® nie należy 
używać w przypadkach stwier-
dzonej nadwrażliwości na 
zastosowane materiały.

Ryzyko
Ponieważ igła jest ostra, 
istnieje niebezpieczeństwo 
uszkodzenia ściany naczynia 
podczas wlewu. W związku 
z tym należy ułożyć pacjenta 
w taki sposób, aby zapewnić 
unieruchomienie okolicy wkłu-
cia. Miejsce wkłucia należy 
regularnie kontrolować pod-
czas wykonywania wlewu, aby 
móc na czas rozpoznać wlew 
pozanaczyniowy.

Ostrzeżenie
Ponowne zastosowanie urzą-
dzeń jednorazowego użytku 
stwarza potencjalne zagro-
żenie dla pacjenta i użytkow-
nika. Może to doprowadzić do 
skażenia i/lub upośledzenia 
funkcjonowania. Skażenie i/lub 
ograniczona funkcjonalność 
urządzenia może spowodować 
obrażenia, chorobę lub śmierć 
pacjenta.

Okres używania
Produkt odpowiedni wyłącznie 
do użytkowania krótkotermi-
nowego.

Stosowanie
1 Po zdezynfekowaniu miejsca 
wkłucia i usunięciu ochronnej 
osłony otworzyć stożek zamy-
kający o 1/4 obrotu.
2 Nakłuć wybraną żyłę, trzy-
mając igłę za złożone skrzy-
dełka.
3 Ponownie zamknąć stożek 
zamykający po wniknięciu krwi 
do rurki, aby zapobiec upły-
wowi krwi.
4 Plastrem zamocować igłę z 
rozłożonymi skrzydełkami oraz 
rurkę do skóry, tworząc pętlę, 
aby nie dopuścić do naprę-
żenia.
5 Podłączyć zestaw infuzyjny 
lub strzykawkę po usunięciu 
stożka zamykającego.
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PT Instruções de  
utilização

Materiais empregues
PE, ABS, PVC, aço crómio-
-níquel.

Indicações
Acesso venoso periférico
Perfusóes de curta duração
Análises sanguíneas

Utilização segura com equipa-
mento de perfusão por pressão. 
Volume de bolus a 40 °C e 2 
bar  1ml (Perfusor® III)

Contraindicações
O Venofix® não deve ser uti-
lizado em doentes com iper-
sensibilidade conhecida a 
qualquer um dos materiais 
empregues.

Riscos
Devido ao facto da agulha ter 
uma ponta muito aguçada, 
existe o perigo da parede vas-
cular ser danificada durante a 
perfusão. Assim, o doente deve 
ser colocado numa posição que 
permita a total imobilização 
do local da punção. O local da 
punção deve ser controlado 
regularmente, para identificar 
imediatamente uma extrava-
são da perfusão.

Aviso 
A reutilização dos dispositivos de
utilização única cria um risco 
potencial para o doente ou 
para o utilizador. Poderá levar 
à contaminação e/ou insufi-
ciência na capacidade fun-
cional. A contaminação e/ou 
a limitação da funcionalidade 
do dispositivo poderá provocar 
lesões, doença ou morte do 
doente.

Duração da utilização
Apenas para ser utilizado a 
curto prazo.

Instruções de utilização
1 Após a desinfecção da zona 
da punção e retirar-se a tampa 
protectora, abrir o cone de 
encerramento, girandoo 1/4.
2 Puncionar a veia selec-
cionada, segurando a agulha 
pelas abas.
3 Fechar novamente o cone de 
encerramento, após o sangue 
o ter penetrado, para evitar 
que saia.
4 Fixar a agulha de abas e o 
tubo à pele com um penso 
adesivo, dando ao tubo uma 
volta em forma de loop para 
aliviar a tensão.
5 Conectar a perfusão ou 
seringa, após ter removido o 
cone de encerramento.
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RO Instrucţiuni de  
utilizare

Materiale folosite
PE, ABS, PVC, oţel cu crom-
nichel

Indicaţii
Crearea unui abord venos peri-
feric 
Perfuzii de scurtă durată
Prelevare de sânge

Sigur de utilizat cu echipament 
de perfuzare sub presiune. 
Volumul bolusului la 40 °C şi 2 
bari ≤ 1ml (Perfusor® III)

Contraindicaţii
Venofix® nu trebuie utilizat 
în caz de hipersensibilitate 
cunoscută la oricare dintre 
materialele folosite.

Riscuri
Deoarece acul este ascuţit, 
există pericolul ca peretele 
vascular să fie avariat în tim-
pul perfuzării. Astfel, pacien-
tul trebuie poziţionat într-o 
asemenea manieră încât să 
se asigure imobilizarea zonei 
locului de perfuzare. Locul de 
perfuzare trebuie să fie con-
trolat în mod regulat în timpul 
perfuzării, pentru a se putea 
recunoaşte perfuziile parava-
sale în timp util.

Avertisment
Reutilizarea dispozitivelor de 
unică folosinţă creează un 
risc potenţial pentru pacient 
sau pentru utilizator. Aceasta 
poate duce la contaminare şi/
sau la deteriorarea capacităţii 
funcţionale. Contaminarea şi/
sau funcţionalitatea limitată 
a dispozitivului poate duce la 
vătămarea, îmbolnăvirea sau 
decesul pacientului.

Durata de utilizare
Adecvat doar pentru utilizarea 
pentru scurtă durată.

Aplicarea
1 După dezinfectarea locului 
de perfuzare şi după îndepăr-
tarea capacului de protecţie, 
deschideţi conul de închidere 
cu un sfert de tură.
2 Perfuzaţi vena aleasă ţinând 
acul de aripioarele sale îndoite.
3 Închideţi conul de închidere 
din nou după ce sângele a 
intrat în tub, pentru a-l împie-
dica să iasă.
4 Fixaţi acul cu aripioarele 
neîndoite şi tubul pe piele 
cu un leucoplast în formă de 
buclă, pentru a reduce tensi-
unea.
5 Conectaţi perfuzia sau 
seringa după îndepărtarea 
conului de închidere.
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RU Инструкция по 
применению

Используемые материалы
Полиэтилен, акрилонитрил-бута-
диен-стирол, ПВХ, хромоникеле-
вая сталь

Показания
Создание периферического 
венозного доступа 
Краткосрочная инфузия
Отбор образцов крови

Безопасны для использования с 
инфузионным оборудованием, 
работающим под давлением. 
Объем болюсного вливания при 
40°C и давлении 2 бара ≤ 1мл 
(Перфузор III).

Противопоказания
Запрещается использовать Вено-
фикс А, если у пациента обнару-
жена гиперчувствительность к 
какому-либо из используемых 
материалов.

Риски
Существует опасность поврежде-
ния острой иглой стенки сосуда 
во время проведения инфузии. 
Поэтому пациента нужно распо-
ложить так, чтобы место введе-
ния иглы было обездвижено.  Во 
время проведения инфузии место 
введения иглы должно периоди-
чески проверяться, чтобы своев-
ременно обнаружить возможное 
околососудистое вливание.

Предупреждение
Повторное применение одно-
разовых изделий потенциально 
опасно для пациентов и медпер-
сонала. Это может привести к 
заражению и/или ограничению 
функциональных возможностей. 
Заражение и/или ограниченная 
функциональность устройства 
могут повлечь за собой  ущерб, 
заболевание или смерть паци-
ента.

Длительность применения
Только для кратковременного 
использования.

Применение
1 После дезинфекции места 
введения иглы и снятия 
защитного колпачка, откройте 
закрывающий конус, повернув 
заглушку на 1/4 оборота.
2 Произведите пункцию выбран-
ной вены, удерживая иглу за сло-
женные крылья.
3 Чтобы предотвратить проли-
вание крови, заверните закры-
вающий конус, как только кровь 
начнет поступать в трубку.
4 Зафиксируйте иглу с помощью 
развернутых крыльев, а трубку 
закрепите на коже с помощью 
пластыря, изогнув ее петлей, 
чтобы ослабить натяжение.
5 После снятия закрывающего 
конуса подсоедините инфузион-
ную систему или шприц.
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SE Bruksanvisning

Använt material
Eten (PE), nitril-styrenpolymer 
(ABS), vinylfluoridplat (PVC), 
kromnickelstål

Användningsområden
Åstadkommande av en perifer-
venös passage
Kortvarig infusion
Blodtagning

Säker för användning med 
tryck infusionsutrustning. 
Bo lus volym på 40°C och 2 bar 
≤ 1 mi (Perfusor® III)

Kontraindikationer
Vid känslighet mot något 
använt material skall Venofix® 
inte användas.

Risker
Eftersom kanylen är vass, kan 
det uppstå skador på blodkär-
lens väggar under infusionen. 
Patienten måste läggas så att 
punktionsstället är fixerat. 
Punktionsstället måste kon-
trolleras regelbundet under 
infusionen för att paravasala 
infusioner skall kunna obser-
veras i tid.

Varning
Återanvändning av engångs-

produkter utgör en potentiell 
risk för patienten eller använ-
daren. Det kan leda till konta-
minering och/eller nedsättning 
av produktens funktion. Om 
produkten är kontaminerad 
och/eller har en begränsad 
funktion kan det leda till att 
patienten skadas, insjuknar 
eller dör.

Tidslängd
Endast lämpad för kortvarig 
användning.

Användning
1 Efter desinfektion av punk-
tionsstället och efter det att 
skyddshättan tagits bort, öpp-
nas skruvlåset med en kvarts 
vridning.
2 Håll kanylen i de uppfällda 
vingarna och punktera den 
urvalda venen.
3 Efter det att blodet ström-
mat in i slangen stängs skruv-
låset igen för att förhindra en 
blödning.
4 Fixera nålen (med utvikta 
vingar) och slangen mot huden 
med ett plåster format som 
en ögla. Detta för att minska 
trycket. 
5 Koppla infusion eller spruta 
efter att förslutningsproppen 
är borttagen.
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SI Navodila za 
uporabo

Uporabljeni materiali
PE, ABS, PVC, krom-nikljevo 
jeklo

Indikacije
Izvedba perifernega venskega 
pristopa 
Kratkotrajna infuzija
Odvzem vzorca krvi

Varno za uporabo z opremo za 
infuzijo pod tlakom. Prostor-
nina bolusa pri temperaturi 
40 °C in tlaku 2 barov ≤ 1ml 
(Perfusor® III)

Kontraindikacije
Pripomočka Venofix® ne smete 
uporabljati v primerih z doka-
zano preobčutljivostjo na 
kateri koli uporabljen material.

Tveganja
Ker je igla ostra, obstaja nevar-
nost poškodbe žilne stene med 
infuzijo. Zaradi tega mora biti 
bolnik nameščen tako, da bo 
mogoče zagotoviti imobiliza-
cijo tistega dela, kjer je mesto 
punkcije. Mesto punkcije je 
treba med infundiranjem redno 
preverjati, da bi lahko pravo-
časno prepoznali paravazalno 
infundiranje.

Opozorilo
Ponovna uporaba medicin-
skih pripomočkov, namenjenih 
enkratni uporabi, predstavlja 
tveganje za bolnika ali upo-
rabnika. 
Povzroči lahko kontamina-
cijo in/ali slabše delovanje. 
Kontaminacija in/ali ome-
jeno delovanje medicinskega 
pripomočka pa lahko vodita 
do poškodb, bolezni ali smrti 
bolnika.

Trajanje uporabe
Primerno samo za kratkotrajno 
uporabo.

Uporaba
1 Po razkuževanju mesta 
punk cije in odstranitvi zašči-
tnega pokrovčka morate 
odpreti zaporni stožec za 1/4 
obrata.
2 Punktirajte izbrano veno, pri 
tem pa držite iglo za prepo-
gnjena krilca.
3 Ko v epruveto vstopi kri, 
znova zaprite zaporni stožec, 
da preprečite odtekanje krvi.
4 Iglo z odprtimi krilci in epru-
veto pritrdite na kožo z obli-
žem v obliki zanke, da sprostite 
napetost.
5 Ko odstranite zaporni sto-
žec, priključite infuzijo ali 
injekcijsko brizgo.

15327675_Venofix_A_105x120_IFU_1018.indd   29 30.10.18   10:22



- 30 -

SK Návod na 
použitie

Použité materiály
PE, ASS, PVC, chróm-niklová 
oceľ

Indikácie
Sprístupnenie periférnej žily
Krátkodobá infúzia
Odber krvi

Bezpečný pri použití so súpra-
vami na tlakovú infúziu. Objem 
bolusu pri tep-lote 40°C a 
tlaku 2 bary ≤ 1 ml (Perfu-
sor®III)

Kontraindikácie
Pri preukáza nej precitlivelosti 
na niektorých z použitých 
materiálov sa Venofix® nemá 
použiť.

Riziká
Vzhradom na ostrosť kanyly 
je možné poškodenie cievnej 
steny počas infúzie. Polohu 
pacienta treba preto zvoliť 
tak, aby miesto punkcie bolo 
dobre fixované. Miesto punkcie 
treba počas infúzie pravidelne 
kontrolovať, aby sa včas zistila 
paravenózna infúzia.

Výstraha
Opakovaným používaním jed-
norazových zariadení vzniká 

možné riziko pre pacienta 
alebo používatel‘a. Môže dôjsť 
ku kontaminácii alebo naruše-
niu funkčnosti zariadenia. Kon-
taminácia alebo obmedzená 
funkčnosť zariadenia môžu 
viesť k zraneniu, ochoreniu 
alebo smrti pacienta.

Dížka použitia
Vhodné iba pre krátkodobú 
infúziu.

Spôsob použitia
1 Po dezinfekcii kože v mieste 
punkcie a odobratí ochranného 
krytu otočte Luer Lock uzáver o 
štvrť otáčky.
2 Napichnite vhodnú žilu, 
počas punkcie pridržiavajte 
kanylu za zložené krídelká.
3 Po prieniku krvi do kanyly 
Luer Lock uzáver opäť uzavrite, 
aby nedošlo k úniku krvi.
4 Kanylu s otvorenými krí-
delkami a do slučky stočenú 
hadičku fixujte ku koži.
5 Po odobratí Luer Lock uzá-
veru napojte infúziu alebo 
striekačku.
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TR Kullanım kılavuzu

Kullanılan materyaller
PE, ABS, PVC, krom-nikel-çelik 
PE

Endikasyonlar
Periferik venöz uygulama
Kısa süreli infüzyon
Kan örneği alma

Basınçlı infüzyon ekipmanıyla 
kullanım için uygundur. 40 °C 
ve 2 barda bolus hacmi ≤ 1ml 
(Perfusor® III)’dir.

Kontrendikasyonlar
Kullanılan malzemelerden 
herhangi birine aşırı duyarlılık 
bulunan durumlarda Venofix® 
kullanılmamalıdır.

Riskler
İğne keskin olduğundan, vas-
küler duvarın infüzyon sıra-
sında hasar görmesi riski var-
dır. Bu yüzden hasta, ponksiyon 
bölgesinin hareketsiz kalmasını 
sağlayacak şekilde konumlan-
dırılmalıdır.  Ponksiyon bölgesi 
paravasal infüzyonların doğru 
zamanda fark edilebilmesi için 
infüzyon sırasında düzenli ara-
lıklarla kontrol edilmelidir.

Uyarı 
Tek kullanımlık cihazların yeni-

den kullanılması hasta veya 
kullanıcı için potansiyel risk 
oluşturur. Kontaminasyona ve/
veya fonksiyonel kapasitede 
bozulmaya neden olabilir. Kon-
taminasyon ve/veya cihazın 
fonksiyonunun kısıtlanması 
hastanın yaralanmasına, has-
talanmasına veya ölümüne 
neden olabilir.

Kullanım süresi
Yalnızca kısa süreli kullanım için 
uygundur.

Uygulama şekli
1 Ponksiyon bölgesini dezen-
fekte ettikten ve koruyucu 
kapağı çıkardıktan sonra, 
kapatma konisini 1/4 tur çevi-
rerek açınız.
2 İğneyi katlanmış kanatla-
rından tutarak, seçilen damara 
ponksiyon yapınız.
3 Kanın çıkmasını engellemek 
için, kan tüpe girdikten sonra 
kapatma konisini tekrar kapa-
tınız.
4 Kanatlar açık halde iğneyi ve 
tüpü, gerginliği azaltmak üzere 
bir halka oluşturacak şekilde, 
bir plaster yardımıyla deriye 
sabitleyiniz.
5 Kapatma konisini çıkar-
dıktan sonra infüzyonu veya 
enjektörü bağlayınız.
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VN Hướng dẫn Sử 
dụng

Vật liệu được sử dụng
PE, ABS, PVC, thép crôm-niken

Chỉ định
Tạo đường tiếp cận tĩnh mạch 
ngoại vi.
Truyền dịch trong thời gian ngắn.
Lấy mẫu máu

An toàn khi sử dụng cùng với thiết 
bị truyền chịu áp lực. Thể tích bolus 
ở 40°C và 2 bar ≤ 1ml (PerfusorRIII)

Chống chỉ định
Không nên dùng Venofix® trong 
trường hợp đã có chứng thực quá 
mẫn cảm với bất kỳ vật liệu nào 
được sử dụng.

Rủi ro
Do kim sắc nhọn nên thành mạch 
máu có nguy cơ bị tổn thương trong 
quá trình truyền. Do đó bệnh nhân 
phải được bố trí tư thế phù hợp 
nhằm đảm bảo tính cố định của 
khu vực tiêm truyền. Khu vực tiêm 
truyền phải được kiểm soát thường 
xuyên trong suốt quá trình truyền 
để có thể kịp thời phát hiện tình 
trạng tắc ở xung quanh.

Cảnh báo
Tái sử dụng thiết bị dùng một lần 
duy nhất sẽ gây nguy cơ tiềm ẩn 
cho bệnh nhân hoặc người sử dụng. 
Việc này có thể dẫn đến nhiễm bẩn 
và/hoặc hư hỏng khả năng hoạt 
động. Sự nhiễm bẩn và/hoặc hạn 

chế chức năng của thiết bị có thể 
khiến bệnh nhân bị tổn thương, đau 
ốm hoặc tử vong.

Thời gian sử dụng
Chỉ thích hợp để sử dụng trong thời 
gian ngắn.

Ứng dụng
1 Sau khi khử trùng khu vực đâm 
kim và tháo nắp bảo vệ, hãy mở nắp 
đậy bằng cách xoay 1/4 vòng.
2 Đâm kim vào tĩnh mạch đã chọn, 
giữ kim bằng cánh đã được gấp lại.
3 Đóng nắp đậy lại sau khi máu 
chảy vào ống để ngăn máu không 
chảy ra.
4 Cố định kim bằng cánh đã mở ra 
và dây nối vào da bằng cách quấn 
băng dán vòng quanh để giảm bớt 
độ căng.
5 Nối dịch truyền hoặc xy-lanh sau 
khi tháo đậy nắp.
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1  IMPORTADOR: B. Braun 
Medical S.A. 
Uriburu 663 P. 2º (1027) 
C.A.B.A. Argentina 
Autorizado por A.N.M.A.T. 
PM: 669-43, Venta 
exclusiva a profesionales e 
instituciones sanitarias. 
D. T. Farm. Mariano Peralta 
M.N. 13430 

A  For sterilization type see 
primary packaging

3  Importado e distribuído por: 
Laboratórios B|Braun S/A · 
Av. Eugênio Borges, 1092 e 
Av. Jequitibá, 09-Arsenal ·  
São Gonçalo – RJ – Brasil ·  
CEP:24751-000 · Farm. 
Resp.: Rosane G.R. da Costa ·  
CRF-RJ n°3213 · CNPJ: 
31.673.254/0001-02 · SAC: 
0800-0227286

k	  비.브라운코리아, 서울
특별시 강남구 테헤란로 
440 포스코센터 서관13층

K	  Адрес организации 
принимающей претензии 
от потребителей по 
качеству продукции 
(товара) на территории 
Республики Казахстан/

Организация на 
территории Республики 
Казахстан, ответственная 
за пострегистрационное 
наблюдение за 
безопасностью 
лекарственного средства:  
ТОО «Б.Браун Медикал 
Казахстан» 
г. Алматы, ул. Тимирязева 
26/29 
Тел.:8 (727) 2200002 
эл. адрес: 
pharmacovigilance.kz@
bbraun.com 
Қазақстан Республикасы 
аумағында 
тұтынушылардан өнім 
(тауар) апасына қатысты 
шағымдарды қабылдайтын 
ұйымның  мекенжайы/
Қазақстан Республикасы 
аумағында дәрілік 
заттың тіркеуден кейінгі 
қауіпсіздігін қадағалауға 
жауапты ұйымның 
мекенжайы: 
«Б.Браун Медикал 
Қазақстан» ЖШС 
Алматы қ.,  
Тимирязев к-сі 26/29 
Тел.:8 (727) 2200002 
эл. пошта: 
pharmacovigilance.kz@
bbraun.com

r  Уполномоченная 
организация (импортер) в 
РФ:ООО «Б.Браун Медикал», 
191040, г. Санкт-Петербург, 
ул. Пушкинская, д.10 
Тел./факс: (812) 320-40-04. 

t  Sterilizasyon tipi için primer 
ambalaja bakınız.  
İthalatçı Firma:  
B.Braun Medikal Dış Ticaret 
A.Ş.Maslak Mah., Sümer Sok., 
No: 4/54 Sarıyer – İstanbul

Manufacturing site: 
B. Braun Medical Ind. Sdn. Bhd., 
Bayan Lepas Free Industrial Zone,  
11900 Penang, Malaysia 

1018 15327675

B. Braun Melsungen AG 
34209 Melsungen 
Germany
www.bbraun.com
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